

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,  
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHELL OIL COMPANY, EQUILON  
ENTERPRISES LLC D/B/A SHELL OIL  
PRODUCTS US, SHELL PETROLEUM,  
INC., SHELL TRADING (US) COMPANY,  
TRITON TERMINALING LLC, and  
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC,

Defendants.

Case No: 3:21-cv-00933-JAM

April 27, 2023

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL DEFENDANTS' DEPOSITIONS AND FOR  
SANCTIONS AND DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER ON  
PLAINTIFF'S 30(B)(6) DEPOSITION TOPICS AND FOR SANCTIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. CLF Is Not Entitled to Sanctions Due to Defendants’ Good Faith Efforts to Narrow CLF’s Improper 30(B)(6) Deposition Topics and the Parties’ Prior Conduct..... 9

    A. CLF’s Notices of Deposition Were Improper as They Were Not Described with Reasonable Particularity. .... 9

    B. Defendants Did Not Fail to Appear for Their Deposition; the Parties Did Not Intend for the Depositions to Occur. .... 10

    C. Defendants’ Conduct Was Substantially Justified. .... 13

    D. Imposition of Sanctions Would Be Manifestly Unjust. .... 15

        1. Defendants Did Not Willfully Refuse Compliance. .... 15

        2. Sanctions Against Defendants Are Not Warranted. .... 16

II. Defendants Require the Court’s Protection Against CLF’s Irrelevant And Overbroad Topics. .... 18

    A. CLF’s Topics Seek Irrelevant Information Pertaining to Extraneous Corporate Entities. (Topics 1 & 2)..... 18

    B. CLF’s Topics Seek Irrelevant Information Concerning Metocean. (Topics 3 & 23). 20

    C. CLF’s Topics Seek Irrelevant Information Concerning Corporate Policies. (Topic 3) 22

    D. CLF’s Topics Seek Irrelevant Information Concerning Terminals Other Than the New Haven Terminal. (Topics 4, 6, 7, 23, & 28) ..... 23

    E. CLF’s Topics Seek Irrelevant Information Concerning Defendants’ “Knowledge” of Terminal Risks. (Topic 5)..... 25

    F. CLF’s Topics Seek Irrelevant and Duplicative Information Concerning Defendants’ Insurance Policies and Communications with Insurance Companies. (Topics 25 & 26) 25

    G. CLF’s Topics Seek Irrelevant Information Regarding Climate Change. (Revised Topic 29)..... 26

    H. CLF’s Deposition Topics Are Not Tailored To The Relevant Discovery Time Period. (Topics 8, 12, 14-15, & 17-18)..... 27

III. Good Cause Exists to Grant a Protective Order Because CLF’s Overly Broad and Ambiguous Topics Create an Undue Burden. (Topics 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 23, 28 And 29)..... 29

    A. Topics 1 & 2..... 30

- B. Revised Topic 4, Topic 23, & Topic 28..... 31
- C. Topics 6 & 7..... 31
- D. Revised Topic 29 ..... 32
- IV. Defendants Are Entitled to Sanctions Due to CLF’s Bad Faith and Abusive Discovery Practices. .... 32
  - A. CLF’s Instant Motion for Sanctions Is Frivolous and Made in Bad Faith..... 32
  - B. CLF’s Discovery Practices Are Abusive and Harassing and Warrant Sanctions. .... 35
- CONCLUSION..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Court Cases

<i>BAT LLC v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 13236131 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2019) .....	22
<i>Bigsby v. Barclays Capital Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 329 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	9
<i>Bilodeau v. Vlack</i> , 2010 WL 2232480 (D. Conn. May 26, 2010).....	33
<i>Bodne v. George A. Rheman Co.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 218 (D.S.C. 1993).....	28
<i>Bosse v. Dep’t of Economic &amp; Community Development</i> , 2021 WL 6337745 (D. Conn. May 12, 2021).....	9
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	33
<i>Chaney v. Vermont Bread Company</i> , 2022 WL 16757624 (D. Vt. Nov. 8, 2022).....	20
<i>Dauska v. Green Bay Packaging Inc.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 251 (E.D. Wis. 2013) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Rumsey Hall Sch., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2802334 (D. Conn. July 18, 2022) .....	8, 16
<i>DDK Hotels, LLC v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2702378 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2022).....	10
<i>Doe v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 2020 WL 3634546 (D. Conn. July 3, 2020) .....	9, 29
<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 70 (D. Conn. 2010).....	8, 9, 26
<i>Dove v. Atl. Capital Corp.</i> , 963 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Thurston Motor Lines</i> , 124 F.R.D. 110 (M.D.N.C. 1989) .....	17, 18
<i>Funk v. Belneftekhim</i> , 861 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15

*Gissendaner v. Credit Corp Solutions, Inc.*,  
358 F. Supp. 3d 213 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 33

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... 28

*Havadjias v. Vanguard Ins. Co.*,  
46 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 36

*Hewett v. Triple Point Tech.*,  
2015 WL 6675529 (D. Conn. Oct. 30, 2015) ..... 34

*Honey v. Dignity Health*,  
2013 WL 6709953 (D. Nev. Dec. 18, 2013)..... 13

*Howard Univ. v. Borders*,  
2022 WL 3568477 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2022)..... 11

*HSBC Bank USA v. Harris*,  
2021 WL 5501711 (D. Conn. Nov. 23, 2021) ..... 15

*Imperial Chemicals Industries, PLC v. Barr Laboratories, Inc.*,  
126 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 35

*In re Air Crash at Taipei, Taiwan on October 31, 2000*,  
2002 WL 32155477 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2002)..... 12

*BrideIn re SageCrest II, LLC*,  
444 B.R. 20 (D. Conn. 2011)..... 16

*Conservation Law Found. v. Shell Oil Prods. US, et al.*,  
No. 1:17-cv-00396 (D.R.I. filed July 21, 2022)..... 4

*Kamen v. Am. Telephone & Telegraph Co.*,  
791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 33

*Klein v. Torrey Point Grp., LLC*,  
979 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 14

*Krasney v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
2007 WL 4365677 (D. Conn. Dec. 11, 2007)..... 30

*Lopez v. Don Herring Ltd.*,  
327 F.R.D. 567 (N.D. Tex. 2018) ..... 35

*McBride v. Medicalodges, Inc.*,  
250 F.R.D. 581 (D. Kansas 2008)..... 20, 24, 29

*N. Shore Window & Door, Inc. v. Andersen Corp.*,  
2022 WL 16788807 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2022) ..... 29

*New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.*,  
242 F.R.D. 164 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 10

*Ng v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.*,  
2008 WL 5274272 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2008) ..... 10

*Oliveri v. Thompson*,  
803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 33

*ProDox, LLC v. Professional Document Services, Inc.*,  
341 F.R.D. 679 (D. Nev. 2022)..... 17

*Quintel Tech. Ltd. v. Huawei Technologies, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 3712349 (E.D. Tex. June 12, 2017)..... 20

*Ride, Inc. v. APS Tech., Inc.*,  
2014 WL 12754998 (D. Conn. Aug. 28, 2014) ..... 34

*S. New Eng. Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs Inc.*,  
624 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Salahuddin v. Harris*,  
782 F.2d 1127 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 11

*Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex Inc.*,  
2009 WL 5247497 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009) ..... 30

*Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol*,  
194 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 16, 35

*Scott-Warren v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston*,  
2016 WL 3876660 (W.D. Ky. July 13, 2016) ..... 14

*Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart*,  
467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... 29

*Sierra Club Inc. v. Granite Shore Power LLC*,  
2019 WL 8407255 (D.N.H. Sept. 13, 2019)..... 28

*Societe Civile Succession Guino v. Renoir*,  
305 Fed. App'x 334 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 18

*Stanley Works Israel Ltd. v. 500 Grp., Inc.*,  
2019 WL 5485266 (D. Conn. Oct. 25, 2019). ..... 18

*Universitas Education, LLC v. Benistar*,  
2021 WL 8202406 (D. Conn. Dec. 22, 2021)..... 35

*U.S. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Maine, LLC*,  
339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 28

*Vaigasi v. Solow Management Corp.*,  
2016 WL 616386 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2016)..... 36

*Winfield v. City of New York*,  
2018 WL 840085 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2018)..... 18, 27, 30

*Woelfle v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1180749 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2020)..... 9, 19

*Zeitler v. Nationwide Property & Casualty Ins. Co.*,  
No. 3:21-cv-519, 2022 WL 1125397 (D. Conn. Apr. 15, 2022) ..... 18

**Federal Statutory Authorities**

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 28

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)..... 25

42 U.S.C. 6072(a) ..... 25

**Federal Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 8, 12, 13, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 8, 18, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) ..... 9, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(3) and 37(a)(5)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g) ..... 35, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(ii) ..... 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(1)(B) ..... 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(d)(1)(A)(i) ..... 8

**Local Rules**

Local Rule 37 ..... 12, 34, 35

Local Rule 37(a) ..... 14, 16
